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EN 

WARNING 
These products are designed for anechoic circuit switch, the transformer with last out for a long-time working, 
so please pull out the pin and turn off "power" when you do not use it. 
 

SAFETY GUIDANCE 
READING GUIDANCE:  
You'd better read the safely and operating 
guidance before using this product. 
STORING GUIDANCE:  
Keep this instruction in a safe place in order to use 
it again as a reference in the future 
WARNING:  
Pay attention to the warning on operating about 
this product. 
ABIDING BY THE GUIDANCE : 
Please abide by all operating and using required. 
USING AND STORING:  
Don’t place the product in a high most and high 
electronic magnetic place or in a sunshine shines 
directly and a high temperature surrounding. If do 
not use it for a long period, please pull out the 
power plug. And withdraw the battery from the 
microphone. 
CLEANING:  
Must put out the power plug before you dean this 
unit with a moist doth, don’t use liquid or spray, 
ACCESSORIES:  

Please use the accessories made by the 
manufacture factory or ones qualified by them. 
POWER:  
The power of this unit is only available to the 
standard on label listed. Please confirm whether is 
can use in the voltage range in your zone 
MAINTENANCE:  
Don’t maintain it by yourself. Maybe be shocked by 
the dangerous voltage when you open the outer 
shell. Should be maintained by a qualified repairer. 
PARTS CHANGED:  
If some part need to be changed, should be 
matched with the specification of manufacture or 
used original one. Or causes by making fire or 
other danger as shock etc. 
SAFETY CHECKING:  
If the machine has broken down or worked with low 
function, please ask a professional repairer to 
adjust it , but please don' open the outer shell to 
adjust it  by yourself, should it be destroyed. Or 
please contact with the agent in your local. They 
will serve you sincerely. 

 

To all residents of the European Union 
Important environmental information about this product. 

This symbol on the device or the package indicates that disposal of the device 
after its lifecycle could harm the environment. Do not dispose the unit or batteries 
as unsorted municipal waste, its should be taken to a specialized company or local 
recycling service. If in doubt, contact your local waste disposal authorities. 

 

FOREWORD 
Thanks for purchasing this product, please read this instruction carefully so that can understand how to operate 
the product of the style you bought correctly. Please keep this brochure in a safe place carefully after reading 
as a reference in the future. 
This professional wireless microphone system was designed by America technique with a super sensitive VHF 
high band frequency receiver and controlled with 15ppm crystal, a put on and put off to hit and cancel circuit. 
resist reverberation circuit and changed output controlled slowly ... ect. And designed by a computer EDA 
system and finished on its item named pattern line. Every system is available to an excellent electric function 
by Q.C. controlled strictly. 

 



 

FEATURES 
• Wide frequency response, high S/N ratio. 

• Resist disturbing strongly, be standing by noises output to zero. 

• Super silent function, low T.H,D. 

• No hitting when putting on the switch, so can protect the amplifier and speakers. 

• With a complete working state and power level indicating. 

• With a wide using range for over 30m in a good surrounding, for 20m in a duplicate one. 

• Duel channel designed, two microphones can use at the same time to sing without any disturbing caused 
by. 

• Used in the entertainment places as a larger and a middle stage, 

• Karaoke hall or at home ... ect. 
 

NAME OF RECEIVER AND MICROPHONE 

 
 
1. Power switch 
2. Power signal lamp 
3. CHA volume control 
4, CHA signal lamp 
5. CHB signal lamp 
6. CHB volume control 
7. CHA antenna input terminal 
8. CHB antenna input terminal 
9. AF out 
1O.AF mixing out 
11.AC Power cord 

 

In this Manual 4 Models are summed up : 
179.178 : VHF Microphone System 2 channel Headset mic. 
179.180 : VHF Microphone System 2 channel combi ( handheld and bodypack) 
179.183 : VHF Microphone System 2 channel handheld mic. 
179.185 : VHF Microphone System 1 channel handheld mic. 



 

NAME OF MICROPHONE 
 

 
 
 

 
 
1. Grill 
2. Low Battery led Indicator 
3. ON/STB/OFF/SWITCH 
4. Body-phone 
5. Battery cover 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

USING GUIDE INSTRUCTION 
 
OPERATION 
• Put the receiver near the audio adjustor, connect with power and the signal protected cord with A.OUT, 

B.OUT or MIX.OUT.  And then connect with the amplifier or the microphone of the audio adjustor (MIC IN). 
Draw out two antennas completely. Put on the power switch, The power indicator shines. This receiver is 
being standing by. (Don't put the receiver in a corner in order to work in a good condition) 

• Unscrew the cover of battery case, install the battery correctly, then light it up. (There are labels on battery 
and battery case, don't install the battery oppositely) 

• Put the switch to ON position. The signal lamp will shine at that time. the signal on the receiver available to 
the signal channel on. It means that the signal is available for the receiver from the microphone. Adjust the 
signal volume switch and the volume switch on the amplifier, keep this system a bit of volume. Speak to the 
microphone and output the signals. 

• If the signal on the microphone is off or dusky, the battery is being low voltage. means that it needs to 
replace a new battery. 

 
 

Notice 
When the power pressure is lower than 7V, il may cause the instability of signal, the shorter effective distance 
and the timbre maybe not as good as normal, so please change new battery to avoid these. 
 



 

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION 
OVERALL SYSTEM 
Carrier frequency range ...................................... 200.175 MHz / 201.400 MHz 
Frequency stability .............................................................................. <0.005% 
Modulation Mode ......................................................................................... FM 
Maximum deviation range ..................................................................... 15 kHz 
Frequency response ................................................................. 40 Hz – 20 kHz 
S/N Ratio ............................................................................................. >100 dB 
Audio Dynamic Range ......................................................................... >100 dB 
T.H.D. .................................................................................................... < 0.5% 
Service areas ............................................... 50 meters (in the best conditions) 
Temperature Range................................................................... -10 °C – 50 °C 
 
RECEIVER 
Receiver System ..................................... Fixed frequency by quartz controlled 
Receiving Sensitivity .................................................. 60 dB S/N ratio (12dBU) 
S/N Ratio ............................................................................................. >100 dB 
Audio Output Level ................. Unbalanced mode of CHA+B 0~0.5V / 5kOhm 
 ..................................................... Balanced mode of CHA+B 0~0.5 / 50kOhm 
Power Supply .................................................................. 220 ~240Vac / 50 Hz 
 
MICROPHONE 
RF Power output .......................................................................... 30 mW (max) 
Spurious Emissions .......................................................... >45 dB carrier wave 
Antenna ................................................................................................. Built in 
Microphone Element ................................ Unidirectional Dynamic Microphone 
Battery ......................................................................................................... 9 V 
Current Consumption................................................................... About 25 mA 
Battery Life ................................................. Over 8 hours continuous operation 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

In the EU only for licencefree use in NL and PT and in DK for the hearing impaired, in the UK the 
frequency range is not for use as well as in S, BE, FR and IT. Use in PL and ES with restrictions. For 
DE apply for an individual license and contact Federal Network = BundesNetzAgentur. The enduser 
must apply for an assignment in other EU countries due to several restrictions. 
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NL 
 

Hartelijk dank voor de aanschaf van deze VHF Skytec draadloze microfoonkit. Lees de 
gebruiksaanwijzing aandachtig door alvorens het apparaat in bedrijf te stellen. 

In deze handleiding worden 4 modellen samengevat : 

179.178 : VHF Microfoon Systeem 2 kanaals headset 
179.180 : VHF Microfoon Systeem 2 kanaals combi ( handmicrofoon en bodypack) 
179.183 : VHF Microfoon Systeem 2 kanaals hand mic. 
179.185 : VHF Microfoon Systeem 1 kanaals hand mic. 

 
WAARSCHUWING 
 

- Lees altijd eerst de gebruiksaanwijzing voordat u een apparaat gaat gebruiken. 
- Bewaar de handleiding zodat elke gebruiker hem eerst kan doorlezen. 
- Bewaar de verpakking zodat u, indien het apparaat defect is, deze in de originele 

verpakking kunt opsturen om beschadigingen te voorkomen. 
- Apparaat alleen binnenshuis en in niet vochtige ruimtes gebruiken. 
- Toestel niet in de buurt van warmtebronnen en of in direct zonlicht gebruiken. 
- Verwijder de batterij(en) indien u het product een poos niet gebruikt. Denk aan de 

polariteit bij het terugplaatsen. 
- Zorg ervoor dat er geen kleine objecten of vloeistof in het toestel kunnen 

binnendringen. 
- Toestel alleen reinigen met een licht vochtige stofvrije doek, geen reinigingsmiddelen 

of oplosmiddelen gebruiken! 
- Het toestel bevat buiten de in de gebruiksaanwijzing genoemde onderdelen geen 

onderdelen die door de gebruiker vervangen of gerepareerd kunnen worden. 
- Open nooit zelf het apparaat, laat reparaties over aan gekwalificeerd personeel. 
- Verwijder of plaats de netvoeding nooit met natte handen respectievelijk uit en in het 

stopcontact. 
- Voordat het apparaat gerepareerd of onderhouden wordt, dient deze eerst 

losgekoppeld te worden van de netspanning. 
- Bij hergebruik kan condensatiewater gevormd worden; laat het apparaat eerst op 

omgevingstemperatuur komen. 
- Het apparaat buiten bereik van kinderen houden. 
- Indien het apparaat dusdanig beschadigd is dat inwendige (onder)delen zichtbaar 

zijn, mag de stekker NOOIT in het stopcontact worden geplaatst én het apparaat 
NOOIT worden ingeschakeld. Neem in dit geval contact op met uw leverancier. 

- Bij onweer altijd de adapter uit het stopcontact halen, zo ook wanneer het apparaat 
voor langere tijd niet wordt gebruikt. 

- Door het gebruik van dit product kan de werking van onvoldoende afgeschermde of 
gevoelige elektronische apparatuur worden verstoord. Deze storing kan tot 
ongelukken of beschadiging van uw apparatuur leiden. Controleer daarom voor het 
inschakelen van dit apparaat of er geen apparatuur in de nabije omgeving is die 
gevoelig kan zijn voor storingen. 

 
 



 

EIGENSCHAPPEN 

• Multiple System : In een bepaalde ruimte kunnen verschillende systemen tegelijkertijd gebruikt 
worden. Ieder systeem moet wel op een andere frequentie worden gezet. Het systeem heeft een hoge 
S/N verhouding, lage THD, breed frequentiebereik enz. 

• Uitgangen : Een ongebalanceerde 6.3mm jack plug en een gebalanceerde XLR connector kunnen 
tegelijkertijd gebruikt worden en worden aangesloten op verschillende toestellen 
(versterker/mengpaneel). 

• Bereik: Deze VHF zenders hebben een bereik van 40 á 50 meter afhankelijk van de omstandigheden. 

• Squelch: M.b.v. een Squelch-schakeling wordt de ruis (noise) gereduceerd.  

• Low-Battery: Een Led op de body-pack en hand-microfoon waarschuwt de gebruiker dat de batterijen 
bijna leeg (minder dan een uur gebruik) zijn (<7V). 

• Gebruik geen overmatige kracht bij het bedienen van het systeem. 

• Voor Karaoke- of thuisgebruik evenals bij presentaties enz. 

 
         
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1. Aan/Uit schakelaar 
2. Aan/Uit indicator 
3. Kan. A volume regelaar 
4. Kan. A "RF”- signaal indicator: Deze brandt wanneer de 
 ontvanger een signaal ontvangt van de zender 
5. Kan. B , idem 
6. Kan. B volume regelaar 
7. Kan. A antenne terminal 
8. Kan. B antenne terminal 
9. Gebalanceerde uitgang om aan te sluiten op de ingang van uw mixer/versterker 
10. Ongebalanceerde uitgang om aan te sluiten op de ingang van uw mixer/versterker 
11. DC-aansluiting: Sluit de DC uitgang van de AC-adapter aan op de ontvanger 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ACHTERZIJDE 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

1. Beschermrooster/windkap : Voor 
bescherming van het element 

2. Low-Battery Indicator: Led brandt indien 
batterij(en) leeg zijn (is) 

3. Aan/Uit toets + STB schakelaar 
4. Behuizing 
5. Batterij deksel : Open deze om de batterijen 

te plaatsen 
 
 
 

 
 

 

SYSTEEM AANSLUITINGEN 

1. Netaansluiting : Sluit de adapter aan op het lichtnet (230Vac/50Hz) en plaats de voedingsplug in de 
ontvanger op de achterzijde. 

 

 
 
2. Antenna aansluiting: Sluit beide antennes aan (onder een hoek van 45°) en trek ze volledig uit. 

 
 
3. Audio aansluiting : Sluit de audio-apparatuur aan op de ontvanger. 

 
 
 



 

Tips voor een maximale prestatie : 
• De gebruiker dient de antenne’s van de ontvanger te kunnen zien. 

• Zorg dat de afstand tussen zender en ontvanger zo kort mogelijk is. 

• Plaats de antenne’s van de ontvanger(s) onder een hoek van 45 °. 

• Vermijd plaatsing in de buurt van metalen constructies. 

• Zorg er voor dat de batterijen altijd geladen zijn. 
Doe altijd een loop-test voorafgaande aan een presentatie, vermijd het wegvallen van een microfoonsignaal op 
bepaalde plaatsen. Gebeurt dit toch dan dienen deze plaatsen (dead spots) gemarkeerd te worden. Mijd deze 
dead-spots tijdens een presentatie. 

SPECIFICATIES 
SET : 
Werkfrequentie ................................................... 200.175 MHz / 201.400 MHz 
Frequentie stabiliteit............................................................................ <0.005% 
Modulatie ..................................................................................................... FM 
Maxi afwijking ........................................................................................ 15 kHz 
Frequentie bereik ...................................................................... 40 Hz – 20 kHz 
S/R Ratio ............................................................................................. >100 dB 
Audio Dynamisch bereik ...................................................................... >100 dB 
T.H.D. .................................................................................................... < 0.5% 
Zendbereik ...................... 40 á 50 meter (afhankelijk van de omstandigheden) 
Bedrijfstemperatuur ................................................................ -10 °C ~ + 50 °C 
 
ONTVANGER : 
Systeem .................................................................................................  quartz  
Gevoeligheid .............................................................. 60 dB S/R ratio (12dBU) 
S/R Ratio ............................................................................................. >100 dB 
Audio uitgang ............................................. Ongebalanceerd  0~0.5V / 5kOhm 
 ......................................................................... Gebalanceerd 0~0.5 / 50kOhm 
Netspanning/Adapter ...................................................... 220 ~240Vac - 50 Hz 
 
MICROFOON : 
Uitgangsvermogen RF ................................................................. 30 mW (max) 
Ongewenste Emissie ............................................................................. >45 dB  
Antenne ........................................................................................... Ingebouwd 
Microfoon type ..................................... Unidirectionele dynamische microfoon 
Batterij .......................................................................................................... 9 V 
Opgenomen stroom ........................................................................... ca 25 mA 
 

 
Afgedankte artikelen !!   
Raadpleeg eventueel  www.wecycle.nl en/of  www.vrom.nl v.w.b. het afdanken van elektronische apparaten in het kader 
van de WEEE-regeling. Vele artikelen kunnen worden gerecycled, gooi ze daarom niet bij het huisvuil maar lever ze in 
bij een gemeentelijk depot of uw dealer. Lever ook afgedankte batterijen in bij uw gemeentelijk depot of bij de dealer, 
zie www.stibat.nl  . 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Voer zelf geen reparaties uit aan het apparaat; in elk geval vervalt de totale garantie. Ook mag het apparaat niet 
eigenmachtig worden gemodificeerd, ook in dit geval vervalt de totale garantie. Ook vervalt de garantie bij ongevallen en 
beschadigingen in elke vorm t.g.v. onoordeelkundig gebruik en het niet in acht nemen van de waarschuwingen in het 
algemeen en gestelde in deze gebruiksaanwijzing. Tevens aanvaardt Skytec geen enkele aansprakelijkheid in geval van 
persoonlijke ongelukken als gevolg van het niet naleven van veiligheidsinstructies en waarschuwingen. Dit geldt ook voor 

gevolgschade in welke vorm dan ook. 
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Dit product is vergunningsvrij te gebruiken in NL+PT, met sommige restricties in PL/CH/ES. In DE dient 
een individuele toewijzing aangevraagd te worden, neem contact op met de BundesNetzAgentur 
(BNetzA)). In DK te gebruiken voor gehoorstorenden. De frequentieband is niet te gebruiken in UK,S,IT, 
FR en BE. In andere EU landen gelden ook restricties en moet gebruik aangevraagd worden.  

 



 

DE 
 
Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf dieser drahtlosen Funkmikrofonanlage von Skytec. 
Bitte lesen Sie diese Anleitung sorgfältig vor der Inbetriebnahme durch. 
 

SICHERHEITSVORSCHRIFTEN: 
 

- Vor Inbetriebnahme die Anleitung durchlesen. 
- Für spätere Bezugnahme aufbewahren. 
- Verpackung aufbewahren, so dass jederzeit ein sicherer Transport gewährleistet ist. 
- Nur für Innengebrauch in trockenen Räumen. 
- Vor Hitze schützen. 
- Keine Flüssigkeiten oder Gegenstände durch die Belüftungsschlitze dringen lassen. 
- Das Gerät nur mit einem leicht angefeuchteten, fusselfreien Tuch abwischen. Keine 

Reinigungs- oder Lösungsmittel benutzen. 
- Niemals das Gehäuse öffnen; Reparaturen nur von einem Fachmann ausführen 

lassen. 
- Beim Abziehen des Steckers immer am Stecker ziehen, niemals an der Netzschnur. 
- Bei Unwetter, sowie Nichtgebrauch das Netzgerät aus der Steckdose ziehen. 
- Entfernen Sie die Batterie(n), wenn Sie das Gerät eine Weile nicht gebrauchen. 

Denken Sie an die Polarität beim Einlegen. 
- Nach längerem Nichtgebrauch kann sich Kondenswasser im Gehäuse gebildet 

haben. Lassen Sie das Gerät erst auf Raumtemperatur kommen. 
- Wenn das Gerät sichtbar beschädigt ist, darf es NICHT an eine Steckdose 

angeschlossen und NICHT eingeschaltet werden. Benachrichtigen sie in diesem Fall 
Power Dynamics  

- Vor Kindern schützen. 
- Stecker niemals mit nassen Händen anfassen. 
- Vor Instandhaltungs- und Reparaturarbeiten erst den Stecker abziehen. 
- Dieses Gerät kann bei empfindlichen oder ungenügend abgeschirmten Geräten 

Störungen verursachen, die zu Pannen führen können. Bevor Sie dieses Gerät 
benutzen, vergewissern Sie sich, dass sich in der näheren Umgebung keine Geräte 
befinden, die gestört werden könnten. 

 
Garantie gilt nicht, wenn Unfälle oder Schäden, durch unsachgemäße Handhabung oder Nichtbeachtung der 
vorgeschriebenen (einschließlich Warnungen) in diesem Handbuch, entstehen.Tronios BV haftet nicht für Schäden in 
jeglicher Form, wenn die Vorschriften im Handbuch (zB Warnungen) nicht eingehalten werden.  

In dieser Anleitung sind 4 Modelle zusammengefaßt : 
179.178 : VHF Mikrofon System 2 Kanal Headset 
179.180 : VHF Mikrofon System 2 Kanal Kombi ( Handmikrofon und Bodypack Sender) 
179.183 : VHF Mikrofon System 2 Kanal Handmikro. 
179.185 : VHF Mikrofon System 1 Kanal Handmikro. 

 
Bedarfsträger: Öffentlich-rechtliche Rundfunkanstalten, private Rundfunkprogrammanbieter und -produzenten, Dienstleister 
der Veranstaltungstechnik, Schauspielhäuser, Theater, Kongreßzentren, Messen und Mehrzweckhallen, Stadthallen der 
Städte und Gemeinden, sowie Freilichtbühnen mit festen Spielflächen.  
Der Einsatz außerhalb der in der Frequenzzuteilung angegebenen Gebiete, Gebäude bzw. Räume oder festen Spielflächen 
ist nicht zulässig. 



 

SYSTEM EIGENSCHAFTEN 

 
1. Multiple System: In einem gegebenen Raum können verschiedene Systeme 

gleichzeitig funktionieren. Jedes System muss auf einer anderen Frequenz 
eingestellt werden. 

2. Gleichzeitige Nützung: Unsymmetrische 6.3mm- und Symmetrische XLR-
Anschlusse 
können gleichzeitig genutzt werden und an verschiedenen Geräten (Verstärker / 
Mischpult) angeboten werden. 

3. Reichweite: Diese UHF-Sender haben eine Reichweite von +/- 40 bis 50m je nach 
Bedingungen. 

4. Squelch: Eine Squelch-schaltung ermöglicht die Reduzierung von Geräuschen 
(Noise). 
Verwenden Sie keine übermäßige Kraft beim Betrieb des Systems. 

5. Low-Battery: Eine LED auf dem Handmikrofon und Bodypack Sender warnt den 
Benutzer daß die Batterien fast leer sind (weniger als eine Stunde zu verwenden). 
Geeignet für Gebrauch zu Hause, für den Einsatz in Karaoke Hallen, für 
Präsentationen usw. 

 
 
 
             
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1. Ein/Aus Schalter 
2. Ein/Aus Anzeiger 
3. Kan. A  Lautstärkeregler 
4. Kan. A "RF”-Pegel-Anzeiger: Leuchtet wenn der Empfänger ein Signal vom Sender empfängt. 
5. Kan. B , ebenso 
6. Kan. B Lautstärkeregler 
7. Kan. A Antennenanschluß 
8. Kan. B Antennenanschluß 
9. XLR Ausgang: Symmetrischer Ausgang zum Anschluss an den Eingang eines Mixers / Verstärkers. 
10. A-Symmetrischer Ausgang zum Anschluss an den Eingang eines Mixers / Verstärkers. 
11. DC-Buchse: Verbinden Sie den DC-Ausgang des Netzteils (mitgeliefert) mit dem Empfänger und stecken 
 Sie den Netzstecker in eine Steckdose. 

 

 

RÜCKSEITE 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

1. Schutzgitter: Zum Schutz des Elements. 
2. Warnanzeige bei niedriger Batteriespannung. 
3. Ein/Aus+STB Schalter. 
4. Gehäuse 
5. Batteriefach Abdeckung 

 
 
 
 
 

SYSTEM ANSCHLÜSSE 
 

1. Verbinden Sie das Netzgerät mit dem Stromnetz (220-240VAC/50Hz) und schließen Sie die 
Klinkenbüchse an auf der Rückseite. 

 

 
 
2.  Antennen-Anschluss: Die beide Antennen mit den Einbaubüchsen verbinden (Winkel=45°). 

 
3. Audio-Anschluss: Die Audio-Geräte mit dem Empfänger verbinden. 

 

 
 
 



 

Tipps für maximale Leistung: 
• Der Benutzer hat die Antennen der Empfänger zu sehen. 

• Vergewissern Sie sich daß der Abstand zwischen Sender und Empfänger so kurz wie möglich ist. 

• Die Antennen der Empfänger in einem Winkel von 45 ° montieren. 

• Installieren Sie die Systeme nicht in der Nähe von Metall Konstruktionen. 

• Vergewissern Sie sich daß die Batterien immer aufgeladen sind. 

• Bei Verwendung eines "Multiple-System" (siehe System-Eigenschaften) dürfen die Antennen der 
Empfänger sich nicht berühren und / oder einander nicht kreuzen. 

Positionieren Sie einen Empfänger und führen Sie einen Geh-Test vor, wenn der Ton zB manchmal ausfällt, 
markieren Sie die Stellen (dead spots) und vermeiden Sie diese dead spots während einer Präsentation. 

TECHNISCHE DATEN 
SYSTEM : 
Betriebsfrequenz(en) .......................................... 200.175 MHz / 201.400 MHz 
Frequenz Stabilität .............................................................................. <0.005% 
Modulation ................................................................................................... FM 
Maxi Deviation ....................................................................................... 15 kHz 
Frequenzgang ........................................................................... 40 Hz – 20 kHz 
Störabstand ......................................................................................... >100 dB 
Audio Dynamische Reichweite ............................................................ >100 dB 
T.H.D. .................................................................................................... < 0.5% 
Reichweite ........................................ 40 á 50 meter (je nach den Umständen) 
Bedrijfstemperatuur ................................................................ -10 °C ~ + 50 °C 
 
EMPFÄNGER : 
System ................................................................................................... Quartz  
Empfindlichkeit ........................................................... 60 dB S/R ratio (12dBU) 
Störabstand ......................................................................................... >100 dB 
Audio Ausgang ............................................. A-symmetrisch  0~0.5V / 5kOhm 
 ...........................................................................Symmetrisch 0~0.5 / 50kOhm 
AC Netzspannung/DC Versorgung ....................220 ~240Vac - 50 Hz/Adapter 
 
MIKROFON : 
Strahlungsleistung RF ................................................................. 30 mW (max) 
Ungewünschte Emission ....................................................................... >45 dB  
Antenne ......................................................................................... integrierend 
Mikrofon  ......................................................................  Dynamisches Mikrofon 
Batterie ........................................................................................................ 9 V 
Nominal Strom ...................................................................................+/- 25 mA 
               
 Tronios BV Registrierungsnummer : DE51181017 (ElektroG).      

Dieses Produkt  darf am Ende seiner Lebensdauer nicht über den normalen Haushaltsabfall entsorgt werden, 
sondern muss an einem sammelpunkt für das Recycling abgegeben werden. Die Werkstoffe sind gemäß ihrer 
Kennzeichnung wieder verwertbar. Hiermit leisten Sie einen wichtigen Beitrag zum Schutze unserer Umwelt. 

 
Tronios BV Registrierungsnummer : 21003000 (BatterieG). 
Lithiumbatterien und Akkupacks sollten nur im entladenen Zustand in die Altbatteriesammelgefäße bei Handel und bei 
öffentlich-rechtlichen Entsorgungsträgern gegeben werden. Bei nicht vollständig entladenen Batterien Vorsorge gegen 
Kurzschlüß treffen durch Isolieren der Pole mit Klebestreifen. Der Entnutzer ist zur Rückgabe von Altbatterien gesetzlich 
verpflichtet. 
Die Spezifikationen sind typisch. Die Werte können leicht von einem Gerät zum anderen ändern. Spezifikationen können 
ohne vorherige Ankündigung geändert werden. 
 

  
Dieses Produkt darf nur in den NL+PT Lizenzfrei benutzt werden und in DK für 
Hörgeschädigte, in ES/CH/PL mit Beschränkungen. In DE muß der Endnutzer eine 

Einzelzuteilung beantragen bei einer ortlich zuständigen Außenstelle der Bundesnetzagentur (BNetzA). Nicht 
zu verwenden in UK,S, IT, FR und BE. Eingeschränkte Verwendung in den anderen EG Ländern, eine 
Zuteilung muss hier beantragt werden. 



 

FR 

AVERTISSEMENT 
Ces produits sont conçus pour des circuits anéchoïques, le transformateur est prévu pour un fonctionnement 
de longue durée. Veillez à débrancher l’appareil du secteur et à éteindre lorsque vous ne les utilisez pas. 

CONSEILS DE SECURITE 
NOTICE 
Lisez la notice avec attention avant utilisation pour 
utiliser correctement ce produit. 
 
Conservez la notice dans un endroit sûr pour 
pouvoir vous y reporter ultérieurement si besoin.  
AVERTISSEMENT :  
Faites attention aux conseils et avertissements 
dans la notice. 
UTILISATION ET STOCKAGE :  
Ne placez pas l’appareil dans un environnement 
soumis à des interférences électromagnétiques, à 
la lumière directe du soleil et à des températures 
élevées. En cas de non utilisation prolongée, 
débranchez l’appareil. Retirez toujours les batteries 
du microphone.  
NETTOYAGE :  
Avant de nettoyer l’appareil, débranchez-le. Utilisez 
un tissu humide, pas de liquide ou d’aérosols. 
ACCESSOIRES 

Utilisez uniquement les accessoires fournis par le 
fabricant. 
ALIMENTATION :  
Reportez-vous à l’étiquette pour être sûr de la 
tension à utiliser avec cet appareil. 
MAINTENANCE:  
Ne faites pas les réparations vous-même. Vous 
pourriez subir une décharge électrique. Faites 
impérativement appel à un technicien qualifié. 
PIECES DETACHEES :  
Si certains composants doivent être remplacés, ils 
doivent être remplacés par des composants 
d’origine ou présentant les mêmes 
caractéristiques. Sinon cela pourrait causer des 
incendies ou décharges électriques. 
SECURITE :  
Si l’appareil est en panne ou fonctionne mal, faites 
appel à un technicien pour le réparer. N’enlevez 
pas le couvercle du boîtier, ne faites pas de 
réparations vous-même. Contactez votre 
revendeur. 

 

Pour tous les résidents de l’Union Européenne 
Informations importante sur le respect de l’environnement. 

Ce symbole sur l’appareil ou l’emballage indique que l’appareil doit être déposé 
dans un centre de recyclage pour contribuer à son élimination non polluante.  Ne 
jetez pas l’appareil ou les batteries dans la poubelle domestique. Ramenez-les à 
votre revendeur ou dans un centre de recyclage. En cas de doute, contactez les 
autorités compétences 

 

INTRODUCTION 
Nous vous remercions d’avoir acheté ce produit. Veuillez lire la présente notice avant utilisation afin de pouvoir 
en profiter pleinement. 
Conservez-la pour pouvoir vous y reporter ultérieurement si besoin.  
Ce système de microphone sans fil professionnel est conçu selon une technologie américaine avec un 
récepteur à plage de fréquence VHF très sensible, géré par un cristal 15 ppm, un circuit réjecteur 
d’interférences_ Conçu selon le système EDA. Excellent fonctionnement électrique contrôlé.  

 



 

CARACTERISTIQUES 
• Large réponse en fréquence, rapport signal/ bruit élevé 

• Grande résistance aux interférences. 

• Fonctionnement très silencieux, faible THD. 

• Pas de bruit fort d’allumage. 

• Avec affichage témoin de fonctionnement et de niveau de batterie. 

• Grande portée de plus de 30 m dans de bonnes conditions d’utilisation, sinon 20 m. 

• Système double canaux, deux microphones peuvent être utilisés en même temps sans engendrer 
d’interférences. 

• Pour des applications dans des présentations, à la maison 

• Pour soirées karaoké_ 
 

NOM DU RECEPTEUR ET DU MICROPHONE 

 
 
 
1. Interrupteur Power  
2. Témoin de fonctionnement 
3. Réglage de volume CHA 
4. LED témoin CHA  
5. LED témoin CHB   
6. Réglage volume CHB   
7. Bornier entrée antenne   
8. Bornier entrée antenne CHB   
9. Sortie AF 
10. Sortie mixage AF 
11. Cordon secteur  

 

Dans cette notice, trois ensembles sont décrits : 
179.178 : système VHF 2 canaux, 2 micros serre-tête 
179.180 : système VHF 2 canaux, micro main + émetteur de poche 
179.183 : système micro main 2 canaux micro main. 
179.185 : système micro main 1 canal micro main. 



 

MICROPHONES  
 

 
 
 

 
 
1. Grille 
2. LED témoin batterie faible 
3. Interrupteur ON/STB/OFF/ 
4. Corps du micro 
5. Couvercle du compartiment batterie 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION 
 
Fonctionnement 
• Reliez le cordon secteur à une prise secteur et branchez le cordon à A.OUT, B.OUT ou MIX.OUT.  Reliez 

ensuite l’amplificateur ou le micro à la prise audio (MIC IN). Dépliez les deux antennes. Mettez l’interrupteur 
Power sur On. Le témoin de fonctionnement brille. Le récepteur est en standby. (Ne placez pas l’appareil 
dans un angle pour garantir son fonctionnement correct).  

• Dévissez le couvercle du compartiment batterie, installez la batterie en respectant la polarité selon les 
étiquettes dans le compartiment batterie. 

• Mettez l’interrupteur sur ON ; la LED brille lorsque le signal sur le récepteur est disponible sur le canal. Le 
signal est alors disponible depuis le micro vers le récepteur. Réglez le volume du signal et l’interrupteur de 
volume sur l’amplificateur. Parlez dans le micro. 

• Si le signal du micro est coupé, la batterie peut être morte. Remplacez-la immédiatement. 
 
 

Note 
Lorsque la tension est inférieure à 7 V, le signal peut être instable. si la distance effective est courte et si le son 
n’est pas d’assez bonne qualité, il peut être nécessaire de remplacer les batteries.  
 



 

 

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES 
SYSTEME COMPLET 
Fréquence porteuse............................................ 200.175 MHz / 201.400 MHz 
Stabilité en fréquence ......................................................................... <0.005% 
Modulation ................................................................................................... FM 
Plage déviation maximale ...................................................................... 15 kHz 
Réponse en fréquence ............................................................. 40 Hz – 20 kHz 
Rapport signal / bruit............................................................................ >100 dB 
Plage dynamique audio ....................................................................... >100 dB 
T.H.D. .................................................................................................... < 0.5% 
Portée ....................................................................... 50 m (bonnes conditions) 
Température fonc. ..................................................................... -10 °C – 50 °C 
 
RECEPTEUR 
Système récepteur .................................... fréquence fixe contrôlée par quartz 
Sensibilité de réception ............................................. 60 dB S/N ratio (12dBU) 
Rapport signal / bruit............................................................................ >100 dB 
Niveau de sortie audio ........... mode asymétrique de CHA+B 0~0.5V / 5kOhm 
 ................................................. Mode symétrique de CHA+B 0~0.5 / 50kOhm 
Alimentation ................................................................... 220 ~240 Vac / 50 Hz 
 
MICROPHONE 
Sortie RF ...................................................................................... 30 mW (max) 
Emissions non souhaitées ...................................................... >45 dB porteuse 
Antenne ............................................................................................... intégrée 
Microphone  ........................................ Microphone dynamique unidirectionnel 
Batterie ........................................................................................................ 9 V 
Consommation .........................................................................   25 mA environ 
Durée de vie batterie .................................... 8 heures fonctionnement continu 
 
 
 
 
 
 
En Europe, système sans déclaration uniquement dans certains pays (Pays-Bas, Danemark). Plage non autorisée en  S, 
BE, FR et IT. En Pologne et Espagne avec restrictions. Pour l’Allemagne, contactez la BundesNetzAgentur. L’utilisateur 
final doit demander une autorisation dans d’autres pays européens.  
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PL 

OSTRZEŻENIE 

Po wyłączeniu przyciskiem na urządzeniu, transformator nadal pracuje. Po skończonym używaniu, należy 
wyjąć wtyczkę z gniazda. 

WSKAZANIA BEZPIECZEŃSTWA 

WSTĘP:  

Zapoznaj się z instrukcją obsługi przed użyciem 
produktu. 
O INSTRUKCJI:  
Zachowaj instrukcję i przechowuj w bezpiecznym 
miejscu, aby móc ją wykorzystać ponownie w 
przyszłości. 
OSTRZEŻENIE:  
Należy zwrócić uwagę na ostrzeżenia dotyczące 
obsługi tego produktu. 
STOSOWANIE SIĘ DO INSTRUKCJI: 
Należy przestrzegać wszystkich poleceń i 
stosować się do nich. 
UŻYWANIE ORAZ PRZECHOWYWANIE:  
Nie należy umieszczać urządzenia w miejscu pola 
magnetycznego, w bezpośrednim świetle słońca i 
wysokiej temperaturze otoczenia. Jeśli nie używasz 
go przez dłuższy czas, należy wyjąć wtyczkę z 
gniazdka i wyjąć baterie z mikrofonu. 
CZYSZCZENIE URZĄDZENIA:  
Należy wyjąć wtyczkę z gniazda zasilania przed 
rozpoczęciem czyszczenia. Urządzenie należy 
czyścić za pomocą wilgotnej ściereczki, nie używać 
wody ani sprayu. 

 
AKCESORIA:  
Należy używać wyłącznie akcesoriów wykonanych 
przez firmę Skytronic oraz a. 
MOC:  
Moc tego urządzenia jest dostępna tylko dla 
standardu wymienionego na etykiecie. Należy 
sprawdzić, czy można go używać w zakresie 
napięć w swojej strefie. 
KONSERWACJA:  
Nie otwierać urządzenia samodzielnie. Możesz 
zostać porażony prądem elektrycznym. Wszelkie 
naprawy powinny zostać przeprowadzone przez 
wykwalifikowaną osobę. 
WYMIANA CZĘŚCI:  
Jeśli jedna z części musi zostać wymieniona, 
należy użyć części zamiennej o takich samych 
parametrach, jak oryginalna. Nieodpowiednia 
część może spowodować uszkodzenie sprzętu, 
porażenie prądem bądź pożar. 
KONTROLA BEZPIECZEŃSTWA:  
Nie używaj urządzenia, jeśli widzisz, że ma 
uszkodzenia. Nie otwieraj go i nie dokonuj 
samodzielnie napraw. 
 

 

Do wszystkich mieszkańców Unii Europejskiej 
Ważne informacje dotyczące środowiska o tym produkcie. 
Ten symbol na urządzeniu lub opakowaniu oznacza, że wyrzucenie urządzenia po jego 

zużyciu mogłoby szkodzić środowisku naturalnemu. Nie wyrzucaj urządzenia lub 
baterii jak niesegregowanych odpadów komunalnych. Powinny one zostać 
poddane recyklingowi przez wyspecjalizowane firmy. W razie wątpliwości należy 
skontaktować się z firmą zajmującą się utylizacją odpadów. 

 

WSTĘP 

Dziękujemy za zakup tego produktu, prosimy o uważne przeczytanie poniższej instrukcji, aby było możliwe 
wykorzystanie tego urządzenia w pełni. Należy zachować tę broszurę, ponieważ może przydać się ona w 
przyszłości. 
Ten profesjonalny system mikrofonowy został zaprojektowany z użyciem  amerykańskiej techniki z super czułą 
częstotliwością VHF, oraz wysokiej jakości kwarcem. Zaprojektowany przez najwyższej jakości system EDA, 
spełnia najwyższe wymogi jakości. Każdy zestaw jest poddawany ścisłej kontroli jakości. 



 

CHARAKTERYSTYKA 

• Szerokie pasmo przenoszenia, wysoki stosunek S / N. 

• Redukcja zbędnych odgłosów, zredukowane do zera. 

• Funkcja Super Silent, niskie T.H.D. 

• Nie ma charakterystycznego trzasku po włączeniu mikrofonu 

• Wskazanie stanu pracy i poziomu mocy 

• Zasięg do 30m w otwartej przestrzeni, do 20m w pomieszczeniach 

• Dwukanałowy odbiornik zaprojektowany na dwa mikrofony które mogą pracować jednocześnie. Możesz 
śpiewać bez żadnych niepokojących sprzężeń. 

• Użyteczny w miejscach rozrywkowych. 

• Użyteczny jako karaoke w domu 
 

OPIS ODBIORNIKA 

 
 
1. Włącznik 
2. Wskaźnik zasilania 
3. Regulacja głośności kanału A 
4, Kontrolka sygnału kanału A 
5. Kontrolka sygnału kanału B 
6. Regulacja głośności kanału B 
7. Antena A 
8. Antena B 
9. Wyjście XLR 3-pin 
10. Wyjście Jack 6,3mm 
11. Gniazdo zasilania 

 

Instrukcja dotyczy czterech modeli : 
179.178 : 2-kanałowy system mikrofonów nagłownych VHF 
179.180 : 2-kanałowy system combo (doręczny i nagłowny) VHF 
179.183 : 2-kanałowy system mikrofonów doręcznych VHF 
179.185 : 1-kanałowy system mikrofonowy doręczny VHF 



 

OPIS MIKROFONÓW 

 

 
 
 

 
 
1. Grill 
2. Kontrolka niskiego poziomu baterii 
3. Włącznik ON/OFF 
4. Obudowa 
5. Miejsce na baterię 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

KORZYSTANIE Z URZĄDZENIA 

 
OBSŁUGA 

• Umieść odbiornik blisko miksera audio lub kolumny aktywnej/wzmacniacza oraz podłącz do zasilania. 
Podłącz odbiornik do miksera lub wzmacniacza za pomocą wysokiej jakości przewodu, używając wyjść A 
OUT, B OUT oraz MIX OUT. Rozchyl obie anteny na zewnątrz, pod kątem 45 stopni. Uruchom odbiornik 
włącznikiem, zapali się dioda. Nie umieszczaj odbiornika w rogu, aby zapewnić jak najlepszy odbiór. 

• Odkręć pokrywę baterii oraz zainstaluj poprawnie baterię (pamiętaj o odpowiedniej polaryzacji!). 

• Uruchom mikrofon włącznikiem. Na chwilę zaświeci się dioda. Na odbiorniku zapali się także zielona dioda 
RF, co oznacza, że odbierany jest sygnał z mikrofonu. Ustaw odpowiednią głośność na odbiorniku oraz 
mikserze/wzmacniaczu. 

• Jeżeli sygnał jest słaby, powstają zakłócenia, może to oznaczać, że bateria jest słaba i należy ją wymienić 
 
 

Uwaga 

Gdy napięcie baterii jest niższe niż 7V, może powodować to niestabilność sygnału, krótszą skuteczność na 
dłuższej odległości oraz niższą jakoś dźwięku. Należy w tym przypadku wymienić baterię na nową. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

TECHNICZNA 

OGÓLNIE 
Zakres częstotliwości .......................................... 200.175 MHz / 201.400 MHz 
Stabilność częstotliwości .................................................................... <0.005% 
Tryb modulacji ............................................................................................. FM 
Maksymalny zakres odchylenia ............................................................. 15 kHz 
Pasmo przenoszenia ................................................................ 40 Hz – 20 kHz 
Stosunek szumu do sygnału ................................................................ >100 dB 
Zakres dynamiki dźwięku .................................................................... >100 dB 
T.H.D. .................................................................................................... < 0.5% 
Zasięg ............................................ do 50 metrów (w doskonałych warunkach) 
Zakres temperatur otoczenia, w których może pracować ......... -10 °C – 50 °C 
 
ODBIORNIK 
Częstotliwość ........................... Stała częstotliwość kontrolowana przez kwarc 
Czułość odbiornika .................................................... 60 dB S/N ratio (12dBU) 
Stosunek szumu do sygnału ................................................................ >100 dB 
Moc wyjściowa ........................................... Niezbalansowany 0~0.5V / 5kOhm 
 ........................................................................ Zbalansowany 0~0.5 / 50kOhm 
Zasilanie ......................................................................... 220 ~240Vac / 50 Hz 
 
MIKROFON 
Moc wyjściowa RF ....................................................................... 30 mW (max) 
Emisje niepożądane ............................................................ >45 dB fala nośna 
Antena .......................................................................................... Wbudowana 
Rodzaj wkładki ................................... Jednokierunkowy mikrofon dynamiczny 
Zasilanie mikrofonu.......................................................................... Bateria 9V 
Pobór prądu ................................................................................. Około 25 mA 
Czas pracy na baterii ............................................... Ok. 8 godzin ciągłej pracy 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

In the EU only for licencefree use in NL and PT and in DK for the hearing impaired, in the UK the 
frequency range is not for use as well as in S, BE, FR and IT. Use in PL and ES with restrictions. For 
DE apply for an individual license and contact Federal Network = BundesNetzAgentur. The enduser 
must apply for an assignment in other EU countries due to several restrictions. 
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W UE użytek dozwolony bez licencji w Holandii oraz Portugalii dla osób niedosłyszących, w Wielkiej 
Brytanii, Szwajcarii, Belgii, Francji oraz we Włoszech zakres częstotliwości VHF jest wyłączony z 
użytku. Stosowanie w Polsce i Hiszpanii jest możliwe z ograniczeniami. W Niemczech ubiegać się o 
indywidualne zezwolenie w BundesNetzAgentur. Użytkownik końcowy musi ubiegać się o przydział 
w innych krajach UE ze względu na kilka ograniczeń. 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

-R&TTE Declaration of Conformity 
 

Importer:   TRONIOS BV 
Bedrijvenpark Twente 415 
7602 KM - ALMELO 

Tel :     0031546589299 
Fax :     0031546589298 

The Netherlands  

 
Product number:   179.178 _ 179.180 _ 179.183 _ 179.185 
 
Product Description:  VHF Wireless Microphone Systems 200.175 – 201.400MHz 

   
Regulatory Requirement:  EN 60065 :2002+A2:2010 

    EN 55013 :2001+A2 :2006 Receiver 

    EN 55020 :2007 Receiver 

    EN 301489-1 :2008-04 

    EN 301489-9 :2007-11 

    EN 300422-1 :2008-03 

    EN 300422-2 :2008-03 

    EN 62479 :2010 

 
The product meets the requirements stated in Directives 2006/95, 2004/108/EC and 
1999/5/EC and conforms to the above mentioned Declarations. 
   

 

ALMELO,         

27-02-2013      

      
Signed: 
P. Feldman 
 


